

Plant Varieties Act 1997

1997 CHAPTER 66

PART III

MISCELLANEOUS AND GENERAL

General

51 Consequential amendments

- (1) In section 34 of the Plant Varieties and Seeds Act 1964—
 - (a) in subsection (1), at the end there shall be inserted "or Part I of the Plant Varieties Act 1997", and
 - (b) in subsection (2), for "section 5 of this Act" there shall be substituted "section 18 of the Plant Varieties Act 1997".
- (2) In section 38 of that Act, for the definition of the expression "the Tribunal" there shall be substituted—

""the Tribunal" means the Plant Varieties and Seeds Tribunal;".

- (3) In Schedule 4 to the Parliamentary Commissioner Act 1967, in the entry relating to the Plant Varieties and Seeds Tribunal, for the words after "Tribunal" there shall be substituted "(referred to in section 42 of the Plant Varieties Act 1997)".
- (4) In section 2(4) of the Trade Descriptions Act 1968, after paragraph (g) there shall be inserted—
 - "(h) the Plant Varieties Act 1997;".
- (5) In Schedule 1 to the Tribunals and Inquiries Act 1992, in paragraph 36-
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for "section 11(5) of the Plant Varieties and Seeds Act 1964 (c. 14)" there shall be substituted "paragraph 3 of Schedule 1 to the Plant Varieties Act 1997", and
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for "established by section 10 of that Act" there shall be substituted "(referred to in section 42 of that Act)".